
MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT 
JUSTICE ROBERT P. YOUNG JR.: 

History Of Voting Against Personal Injury Victims 
(Based on Michigan Supreme Court published opinions  

from February 1999 to July 2010. Last updated: August 26, 2010) 
 
2010 – 15/12/3 
 
Against Plaintiff (12) 
 
Shay v. Aldrich, et al. (MSC/2010/#138908), Assault & Battery/Gross Negligence. Young 
voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Pellegrino v. AMPCO System Parking (MSC/2010/#137111), Third-Party/Auto-Tort. 
Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
McCormick v. Carrier, et al. (MSC/2010/#136738), Third-Party/Auto-Tort. Young voted 
against the plaintiff. 
 
O’Neal v. St. John Hospital & Medical, et al. (MSC/2010/#138180), Medical 
Malpractice. Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Edry v. Adelman (MSC/2010/#138187), Medical Malpractice. Young voted against the 
plaintiff. 
 
Holman v. Rasak (MSC/2010/#137933), Medical Malpractice. Young voted against the 
plaintiff. 
 
DeCosta v. Gossage (MSC/2010/#137480), Medical Malpractice. Young voted against 
the plaintiff. 
 
Brightwell v. Fifth Third Bank of Michigan (MSC/2010/#138920), Employment/Racial 
Discrimination. Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Champion v. Fifth Third Bank of Michigan (MSC/2010/#138921), Employment/Racial 
Discrimination. Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Bezeau v. Palace Sports & Entertainment, Inc. (MSC/2010/#137500), Workers’ 
Compensation. Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Brewer v. A.D. Transport, Inc. (MSC/2010/#139068), Workers’ Compensation. Young 
voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Smith v. Anonymous Joint Enterprise (MSC/2010/#138456), Defamation. Young voted 
against the plaintiff. 



 
 
 
For Plaintiff (3) 
 
Dawe v. Bar-Levav (MSC/2010/#137092), (Common law) Medical Malpractice. Young 
voted for the plaintiff. 
 
Robinson v. City of Lansing (MSC/2010/#138669), Governmental Immunity/Two-Inch 
Rule. Young voted for the plaintiff. 
 
Woodman v. Kera LLC (MSC/2010/#137347), Negligence. Young ruled for the plaintiff. 
 
 



2009 – (4/3/1) 
 
Against Plaintiff (3) 
 
Bush v. Shabang, et al. (MSC/2009/#136617), Medical Malpractice. Young voted against 
the plaintiff. 
 
Petersen v. Magna Corporation, et al. (MSC/2009/#136542), Workers’ Compensation. 
Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
McNeil, et al., v. Charlevoix County, et al. (MSC/2009/#134437), Employment Law/At-
Will Doctrine. Young voted against employees (i.e., he voted against recognizing an 
exception to the at-will doctrine to protect employees who exercise a regulation-granted 
right to sue to enforce a workplace smoking ban) 
 
For Plaintiff (1) 
 
Potter v. McLeary, et al. (MSC/2009/#136336), Medical Malpractice. Young voted for 
the plaintiff. 
 
 
 



2008 – (24/15/9) 
 
Against Plaintiff (15) 
 
Odom v. Wayne County, et al. (MSC/2008/#133433), Governmental Immunity/Intentional 
Tort. Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Moore v. Secura Insurance (MSC/2008/#135028), First-party/No Fault PIP (No attorney 
fees because benefits not overdue). Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Brackett v. Focus Hope, Inc., et al. (MSC/2008/#135375), Workers’ Compensation. 
Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Allison v. AEW Capital Management, LLP, et al. (MSC/2008/#133771), Premises 
Liability. Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Boodt v. Borgess Medical Center, et al. (MSC/2008/#132688), Medical Malpractice. 
Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Smith v. Khouri, et al. (MSC/2008/#132823), Dental Malpractice (Attorney fee 
calculation under case evaluation sanction statute). Young voted against the plaintiff. 
(Voting to vacate plaintiff’s attorney fee award.) 
 
National Pride at Work, Inc., et al., v. Governor of Michigan, et al. 
(MSC/2008/#133429), Employment Law (Constitutional amendment prohibiting public 
employers from providing health-insurance benefits to the same-sex partners of public 
employees). Young voted against the employees. 
 
Pontiac Fire Fighters Union Local 376 v. City of Pontiac (MSC/2008/#132916), 
Employment Law/Labor Unions. Young ruled against the labor union 
(firefighter/employees). 
 
Detroit Fire Fighters Association IAFF Local 344 v. City of Detroit 
(MSC/2008/#131463), Employment Law/Labor Unions. Young ruled against the labor 
union (firefighters/employees). 
 
Latham v. Barton Malow Company (MSC/2008/#132946), Construction Accident 
(Common Work Area Doctrine). Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
McDonald v. Farm Bureau Insurance Company (MSC/2008/#132218), UIM (One-year 
limitation/Consent to settle requirement). Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Kaiser v. Allen (MSC/2008/#133031), Third-party/No Fault Auto Tort (Despite tort 
reform of 1995 in MCL 600.2957(1) and 600.6304(1), common-law setoff rule applies in 
auto cases where owner of vehicle is vicariously liable for operator’s negligence). Young 
voted against the plaintiff. 



Wesche v. Mecosta County Road Commission (MSC/2008/#129282), Governmental 
Immunity (Motor Vehicle exception bars loss of consortium claim). Young voted against 
the plaintiff. 
 
Stokes v. Chrysler LLC (MSC/2008/#132648), Workers’ Compensation. Young voted 
against the plaintiff. 
 
Walters v. Nadell (MSC/2008/#131479), Third-party/No Fault Auto Tort. Young voted 
against the plaintiff. 
 
For Plaintiff (9) 
 
White v. Taylor Distributing Company, Inc., et al. (MSC/2008/#134751), Third-party/No 
Fault Auto Tort (Sudden Emergency Doctrine). Young voted for the plaintiff. 
 
Cooper v. Auto Club Insurance Association (MSC/2008/#132792), First-party/No Fault 
PIP (One-year-back rule does not apply to common-law action for fraud). Young voted 
for the plaintiff. 
 
Stone v. Williamson, et al. (MSC/2008/#133986), Medical Malpractice. Young voted for 
the plaintiff. 
 
Ross v. Auto Club Group (MSC/2008/#130917), First-party/No Fault PIP (Wage Loss 
Benefits). Young voted for the plaintiff. (Concluded plaintiff was entitled to wage loss 
benefits, but insurer’s refusal to pay was not unreasonable so no attorney fees for overdue 
benefits.) 
 
Estes v. Titus (MSC/2008/#133098), Wrongful Death/Uniform Fraudulent Transfer Act. 
Young voted for the plaintiff. 
 
Kuznar v. Raksha Corporation, et al. (MSC/2008/#132203), Pharmacy Negligence 
(Excessive dosage). Young voted for the plaintiff. 
 
Kik v. Sbraccia, et al. (MSC/2008/#132849), Governmental Immunity (Gross negligence 
exception for government employees allows loss of consortium claim). Young voted for 
the plaintiff. 
 
Romain v. Frankenmuth Mutual Insurance Company, et al. (MSC/2008/#135546), 
Negligence. Young voted for the plaintiff 
 
Manuel, et al., v. Gill, et al. (MSC/2008/#131103), Negligence. Young voted for the 
plaintiff. 
 
 



2007 – (20/14/6) 
 
Against Plaintiff (14) 
 
In re Certified Question From the Fourteenth District Court of Appeals of Texas (Miller 
v. Ford Motor Company) (MSC/2007/#131517), Negligence (No duty to protect third 
party, non-employee from asbestos exposure). Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Brown v. Brown, et al. (MSC/2007/#131358), Employment Law/Employer’s liability to a 
third-party for an employee’s criminal act (rape). Young ruled against the plaintiff. 
 
Renny v. Michigan Department of Transportation (MSC/2007/#131086), Governmental 
Immunity (Public Building exception does not recognize design defect claim). Young 
ruled against the plaintiff. 
 
Lash v. City of Traverse City (MSC/2007/#131632), Employment Law/Public Employee 
Residency Requirement. Young ruled against the plaintiff. 
 
Washington v. Sinai Hospital of Greater Detroit, et al. (MSC/2007/#130641), Medical 
Malpractice. Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Barnett v. Hidalgo, et al. (MSC/2007/#130071), Medical Malpractice. Young voted 
against the plaintiff. 
 
Bates v. Gilbert, et al. (MSC/2007/#129564), Medical Malpractice. Young voted against 
the plaintiff. 
 
Trentadue v. Gorton, et al. (MSC/2007/#128579), Negligence. Young voted against the 
plaintiff. 
 
Perry v. Golling Chrysler Plymouth Jeep, Inc. (MSC/2007/#129943), Third-party/No 
Fault Auto Tort (Determining ownership for purposes of owner liability statute). Young 
voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Miller v. Chapman Contracting, et al. (MSC/2007/#130808), Third-party/No Fault Auto 
Tort. Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Al-Shimmari v. Detroit Medical Center, et al. (MSC/2007/#130078), Medical 
Malpractice. Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Muci v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company (MSC/2007/#129388), First-
party/No Fault PIP (Independent Medical Evaluations). Young voted against the 
plaintiff. 
 
Karaczewski v. Farbman Stein & Co., et al. (MSC/2007/#129825), Workers’ 
Compensation. Young voted against the plaintiff. 



 
Rowland v. Washtenaw County Road Commission (MSC/2007/#130379), Governmental 
Immunity/Defective Highway Exception (No prejudice requirement to show failure to 
comply with notice provision). Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
For Plaintiff (6) 
 
Brown v. Mayor of Detroit, et al. (MSC/2007/#132016), Employment 
Law/Whistleblowers’ Protection Act. Young voted for the plaintiff. 
 
Kirkaldy v. Rim, et al. (MSC/2007/#129128), Medical Malpractice. Young voted for the 
plaintiff. 
 
Vega v. Lakeland Hospitals at Niles and St. Joseph, Inc., et al. (MSC/2007#129436), 
Medical Malpractice. Young voted for the plaintiff. 
 
Apsey v. Memorial Hospital, et al. (MSC/2007/#129134), Medical Malpractice. Young 
voted for the plaintiff. 
 
Saffian v. Simmons (MSC/2007/#129263), Medical (Dental) Malpractice. Young voted 
for the plaintiff. 
 
Haynes v. Neshewat, et al. (MSC/2007/#129206), Employment Law/Public 
Accommodations provisions of ELCRA. Young voted for the plaintiff. 
 



2006 – (13/12/1) 
 
Against Plaintiff (12) 
 
Paige v. City of Sterling Heights (MSC/2006/#127912), Workers’ Compensation. Young 
voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Cameron v. Auto Club Insurance Association (MSC/2006/#127018), First-party/No Fault 
PIP (Attendant Care; Minority/Insanity tolling provision does not apply to and/or toll the 
one-year back rule). Young voted against the plaintiff.  
 
Greene v. A.P. Products, Ltd., et al. (MSC/2006/#127718), Product Liability. Young 
voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Reed v. Breton, et al. (MSC/2006/#127703), Dramshop. Young voted against the 
plaintiff. 
 
Grimes v. Michigan Department of Transportation (MSC/2006/#127901), Governmental 
Immunity (Highway Exception). Young ruled against the plaintiff. 
 
Joliet v. Pitoniak, et al. (MSC/2006/#127175), Employment Law/Constructive Discharge. 
Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Woodard v. Custer, et al. (MSC/2006/#124994), Medical Malpractice. Young voted 
against the plaintiff. 
 
Hamilton v. Kuligowski (MSC/2006/#126275), Medical Malpractice. Young voted 
against the plaintiff. 
 
Costa v. Community Emergency Services, Inc., et al. (MSC/2006/#127334), Medical 
Malpractice (Governmental Immunity, too). Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Zsigo v. Hurley Medical Center (MSC/2006/#126984), Employment Law (Employer 
liability for employee’s tort against third party). Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Radeljak v. DaimlerChrysler Corporation (MSC/2006/#127679), Product Liability. 
Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Maldonado v. Ford Motor Company (MSC/2006/#126274), Employment Law (Sexual 
Harassment). Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
For Plaintiff (1) 
 
Wilson v. Alpena Road Commission (MSC/2006/#126951), Governmental Immunity 
(Highway Exception). Young voted for the plaintiff. 



2005 – (20/16/4) 
 
Against Plaintiff (16) 
 
Reed v. Yackell, et al. (MSC/2005/#126534), Third-party/No Fault Auto Tort. Young 
voted against the plaintiff. (Worker’s Compensation Disability Act barred plaintiff from 
suing in tort.)   
  
Devillers v. Auto Club Insurance Association (MSC/2005/#126899), First-party/No Fault 
PIP (Rejects tolling of one-year back rule until insurer denies claim). Young ruled 
against the plaintiff. 
 
McClements v. Ford Motor Company (MSC/2005/#126276), Employment Law/Sexual 
Harassment. Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Rory v. Continental Insurance Company (MSC/2005/#126747), Third-party/No Fault 
Auto Tort (Insurer relied on one-year limitations period to deny plaintiff’s UM claim in 
third-party lawsuit for noneconomic damages). Young ruled against the plaintiff. 
 
Jarrad v. Integon National Insurance Company (MSC/2005/#126176), First-party/No 
Fault PIP (Coordination of benefits/Wage loss). Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Elezovic v. Ford Motor Company, et al. (MSC/2005/#125166), Employment Law/Sexual 
Harassment. Young voted against the plaintiff (on claim against lead defendant, Ford 
Motor Company). 
 
Ward v. Consolidated Rail Corporation (MSC/2005/#124533), Negligence. Young voted 
against the plaintiff. 
 
Woodard v. Custer, et al. (MSC/2005/#124994), Medical Malpractice. Young voted 
against the plaintiff. 
 
Garg v. Macomb County Community Mental Health Services (MSC/2005/#121361), 
Employment Law/Retaliatory Discrimination. Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Cain v. Waste Management, Inc., et al. (MSC/2005/#125180), Workers’ Compensation. 
Young voted for the plaintiff. 
 
Magee v. DaimlerChrysler Corporation (MSC/2005/#126219), Employment 
Law/Harassment & Discrimination. Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Griffith v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company (MSC/2005/#122286), 
First-party/No Fault PIP (Food Expenses). Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Henry v. The Dow Chemical Company (MSC/2005/#125205), Negligence/Medical 
Monitoring. Young voted against the plaintiff. 



Mitan v. Campbell (MSC/2005/#126451), Defamation. Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Nastal v. Henderson & Associates Investigations, Inc., et al. (MSC/2005/#125069), 
Stalking. Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Burton v. Reed City Hospital Corporation, et al. (MSC/2005/#124928), Medical 
Malpractice. Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
For Plaintiff (4) 
 
Ghaffari v. Turner Construction Company, et al. (MSC/2005/#124786), Construction 
Accident (Common Work Area Doctrine does not recognize Open and Obvious defense). 
Young voted for the plaintiff. 
 
Mayberry v. General Orthopedics, P.C., et al. (MSC/2005/#126136), Medical 
Malpractice. Young voted for the plaintiff. 
 
J&J Farmer Leasing v. Citizens Insurance (MSC/2005/#125818), Truck Accident 
(Truck’s bad faith claim against its insurer assigned to victim’s estate). Young voted for 
the plaintiff.  
 
Bailey v. Oakwood Hospital and Medical Center, et al. (MSC/2005/#125110), Workers’ 
Compensation. Young voted for the plaintiff. 
 
 
 



2004 – (26/23/3) 
 
Against Plaintiff (23) 
 
Corley v. Detroit Board of Education, et al. (MSC/2004/#119773), Employment 
Law/Sexual Harassment. Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Kreiner v. Fischer (MSC/2004/#124120), Third-party/No Fault Auto Tort (Serious 
Impairment of Body Function/Affects The Person’s General Ability To Lead His Or Her 
Normal Life). Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
 Straub v. Collette, et al. (MSC/2004/#124757), Third-party/No Fault Auto Tort (Serious 
Impairment of Body Function/Affects The Person’s General Ability To Lead His Or Her 
Normal Life). Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Shinholster v. Annapolis Hospital, et al. (MSC/2004/#123720), Medical Malpractice. 
Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Jenkins v. Patel, et al. (MSC/2004/#123957), Medical Malpractice. Young voted against 
the plaintiff. 
 
Neal v. Wilkes (MSC/2004/#122498), ATV Accident. Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Craig v. Oakwood Hospital, et al. (MSC/2004/#121405), Medical Malpractice. Young 
ruled against the plaintiff. 
 
Deshambo v. Anderson, et al. (MSC/2004/#122939), Negligence. Young voted against 
the plaintiff. 
 
Ormsby v. Capital Welding, Inc., et al. (MSC/2004/#123287), Construction Accident 
(Common Work Area Doctrine). Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Phillips v. MIRAC, Inc. (MSC/2004/#121831), Third-party/No Fault Auto Tort (Damages 
Cap/Lessors’ Liability). Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Monat v. State Farm Insurance Company (MSC/2004/#121122), First-party/No Fault 
PIP. Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Fultz v. Union Commerce Associates, et al. (MSC/2004/#121613), Premises Liability. 
Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Gilbert v. DaimlerChrysler Corporation (MSC/2004/#122457), Employment Law/Sexual 
Harassment. Young ruled against the plaintiff. 
 
Waltz v. Wyze, et al. (MSC/2004/#122580), Medical Malpractice. Young ruled against 
the plaintiff. 



 
Valcaniant v. Detroit Edison Company, et al. (MSC/2004/#121141), Negligence. Young 
voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Roberts v. Mecosta County General Hospital, et al. (MSC/2004/#122312), Medical 
Malpractice. Young ruled against the plaintiff. 
 
Peden v. City of Detroit, et al. (MSC/2004/#119408), Employment Law/Disability 
Discrimination. Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Halloran v. Bhan, et al. (MSC/2004/#121523), Medical Malpractice. Young voted 
against the plaintiff. 
 
Grossman v. Brown, et al. (MSC/2004/#122458), Medical Malpractice. Young voted for 
the plaintiff. 
 
Dessart v. Burak (MSC/2004/#122238), Third-party/No Fault Auto Tort (Mediation 
Sanctions). Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Mann v. Shusteric Enterprises, Inc., et al. (MSC/2004/#120651), Premises Liability. 
Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Twichel v. MIC General Insurance Corporation (MSC/2004/#121822), First-party/No 
Fault PIP (Ownership). Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Stewart v. State of Michigan (MSC/200/#124676), First-party/No Fault PI. Young voted 
against the plaintiff. 
 
For Plaintiff (3) 
 
Bryant v. Oakpointe Villa Nursing Care (MSC/2004/#121723), Negligence. Young voted 
for the plaintiff. 
 
Dyer v. Trachtman (MSC/2004/#123590), Medical Malpractice. Young voted for the 
plaintiff. 
 
Lind v. City of Battle Creek (MSC/2004/#122054), Employment Law/Reverse 
Discrimination. Young voted for plaintiff. 
 



2003 – (20/18/2) 
 
Against Plaintiff (18) 
 
Morales v. Auto-Owners Insurance Company (MSC/2003/#122601), First-party/No Fault 
PIP (Prejudgment interest includes periods of prejudgment appellate delay). Young 
voted for the plaintiff. 
 
Anderson v. Pine Knob Ski Resort, Inc. (MSC/2003/#121587), Negligence. Young voted 
against the plaintiff. 
 
Rakestraw v. General Dynamics Land Systems, Inc. (MSC/2003/#120996), Workers’ 
Compensation. Young ruled against the plaintiff. 
 
Wilkie v. Auto-Owners Insurance Company (MSC/2003/#119295), UIM. Young voted 
against the plaintiff. 
 
Maskery v. Board of Regents of the University of Michigan (MSC/2003/#121338), 
Governmental Immunity (Public Building Exception). Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Rednour v. Hastings Mutual Insurance Company (MSC/2003/#119187), First-party/No 
Fault PIP (“Occupying vehicle”). Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Daniel v. Department of Corrections (MSC/2003/#120460), Worker’s Compensation. 
Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Haynie v. The State of Michigan, et al. (MSC/2003/#120426), Employment 
Law/Harassment. Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Taylor v. Smithkline Beecham, et al. (MSC/2003/#120624), Product Liability (Michigan’s 
Drug Immunity Law). Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Robards v. Gate Pharmaceuticals, et al. (MSC/2003/#120641), Product Liability 
(Michigan’s Drug Immunity Law). Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Gladych v. New Family Homes, Inc. (MSC/2003/#119948), Third-party/No Fault Auto 
Tort (No SOL tolling if no service before SOL expires). Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Sniecinski v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Michigan (MSC/2003/#119407), Employment 
Law/Pregnancy Discrimination. Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Sweatt v. Department of Corrections (MSC/2003/#120220), Workers’ Compensation. 
Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Proudfoot v. State Farm Mutual Insurance Company (MSC/2003/#123502), First-
party/No Fault PIP. Young voted against the plaintiff. 



 
Schmaltz v. Troy Metal Concepts, Inc. (MSC/2003/#123865), Workers’ Compensation. 
Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Wood v. Auto-Owners Insurance Company (MSC/2003/#121970), First-party/No Fault 
PIP. Young voted against the plaintiff.  
 
Weakland v. Toledo Engineering Company, Inc., et al. (MSC/2003/#119495), Workers’ 
Compensation. Young voted against the plaintiff.  
 
West v. General Motors Corporation, et al. (MSC/2003/#121003), Employment Law. 
Young voted against the plaintiff.  
 
For Plaintiff (2) 
 
Collins v. Comerica Bank, et al. (MSC/2003/#121563), Employment Law. Young voted 
for the plaintiff. 
 
Eggleston v. Bio-Medical Applications of Detroit (MSC/2003/#121208), Medical 
Malpractice. Young voted for the plaintiff. 



2002 – (26/20/6) 
 
Against Plaintiff (20) 
 
Cox v. Hurley Medical Center (MSC/2002/#118110), Medical Malpractice. Young voted 
against the plaintiff. 
 
Omelenchuk v. City of Warren, et al. (MSC/2002/#117252), Governmental Immunity. 
Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Sington v. Chrysler Corporation (MSC/2002/#119291), Workers’ Compensation. Young 
voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Rogers v. JB Hunt Transport (MSC/2002/#118766), Third-party/No Fault Auto Tort 
(Employee/Wrongful driver’s default not attributable to employer/owner). Young voted 
against the plaintiff. 
 
Nowell v. Titan Insurance Company (MSC/2002/#119013), First-party/No Fault PIP 
(Coverage cancellation). Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Mack v. City of Detroit (MSC/2002/#118468), Governmental Immunity. Young ruled 
against the plaintiff. 
 
Stanton v. City of Battle Creek, et al. (MSC/2002/#115909), Governmental Immunity. 
Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Lesner v. Liquid Disposal, Inc., et al. (MSC/2002/#116205), Workers’ Compensation. 
Young ruled against the plaintiff. 
 
Robertson v. DaimlerChrysler (MSC/2002/#116276), Workers’ Compensation. Young 
voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Cain v. Waste Management Inc., et al. (MSC/2002/#116389), Workers’ Compensation. 
Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Veenstra v. Washtenaw Country Club (MSC/2002/#117985), Employment Law. Young 
ruled against the plaintiff. 
 
Roberts v. Mecosta County General Hospital, et al. (MSC/2002/#116563), Medical 
Malpractice. Young ruled against the plaintiff. 
 
Hanson v. Mecosta County Road Commission (MSC/2002/#117176), Governmental 
Immunity. Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Chandler v. County of Muskegon (MSC/2002/#118811), Governmental Immunity. Young 
voted against the plaintiff. 



Bynum v. The ESAB Group, Inc. (MSC/2002/#119005), Product Liability. Young voted 
against the plaintiff. 
 
Brunsell v. City of Zeeland (MSC/2002/#120051), Premises Liability. Young voted 
against the plaintiff. 
 
Sanchez v. State of Michigan (MSC/2002/#117298), Governmental Immunity. Young 
voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Kurtz v. Faygo Beverages (MSC/2002/#118723), Workers’ Compensation. Young voted 
against the plaintiff. 
 
Perkoviq v. Delcor Homes (MSC/2002/#116059), Premises Liability. Young voted 
against the plaintiff. 
 
Hesse v. Ashland Oil, Inc., et al. (MSC/2002/#118548), Negligence. Young voted against 
the plaintiff. 
 
For Plaintiff (6) 
 
Cruz v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company (MSC/2002/#117505), First-
party/No Fault PIP. Young voted for the plaintiff. 
 
Bright v. Littlefield, et al. (MSC/2002/#119111), Negligence. Young voted for the 
plaintiff. 
 
Waknin v. Chamberlain (MSC/2002/#120299), Assault & Battery. Young voted for the 
plaintiff. 
 
Jones v. Enertel, Inc. (MSC/2002/#119578), Premises Liability. Young voted for the 
plaintiff. 
 
Crawford v. Department of Civil Service, et al. (MSC/2002/#114930), Employment Law. 
Young voted for the plaintiff. 
 
Miller v. Mercy Memorial Hospital (MSC/2002/#118701), Medical Malpractice. Young 
voted for the plaintiff. 



2001 – (22/17/5) 
 
Against Plaintiff (17) 
 
Crowe v. City of Detroit (MSC/2001/#115983), Workers’ Compensation. Young voted 
against the plaintiff. 
 
Singleton v. City of Detroit (MSC/2001/#115984), Workers’ Compensation. Young voted 
against the plaintiff. 
 
Kelly v. Builders Square, Inc. (MSC/2001/#113314), Premises Liability. Young voted 
against the plaintiff.  
 
Wickens v. Oakwood Healthcare System (MSC/2001/#117731), Medical Malpractice. 
Young ruled against the plaintiff. 
 
Cox v. University of Michigan Regents (MSC/2001/#116711), Governmental Immunity. 
Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Bauroth v. Hammoud (MSC/2001/#119370), Medical Malpractice. Young voted against 
the plaintiff. 
 
Stozicki v. Allied Paper Company, Inc. (MSC/2001/#117242), Workers’ Compensation. 
Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Haliw v. City of Sterling Heights (MSC/2001/#115686), Governmental Immunity. Young 
voted against the plaintiff. 
 
MacDonald v. PKT, Inc. (MSC/2001/#114039), Premises Liability. Young ruled against 
the plaintiff. 
 
Lowry v. Cellar Door Productions (MSC/2001/#115322), Premises Liability. Young 
ruled against the plaintiff. 
 
Brown v. Genesee County Board of Commissioners (MSC/2001/#113915), Governmental 
Immunity. Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Hazle v. Ford Motor Company (MSC/2001/#116162), Employment Law/Racial 
Discrimination. Young ruled against the plaintiff. 
 
Lugo v. Ameritech (MSC/2001/#112575), Premises Liability. Young voted against the 
plaintiff. 
 
Lewis v. State of Michigan (MSC/2001/#114241), Employment Law/Discrimination. 
Young voted against the plaintiff.  
 



Zaiter v. Riverfront Complex, Inc. (MSC/2001/#116537), Employment 
Law/Discrimination. Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Sewell v. Clean Cut Management, Inc. (MSC/2001/#116528), Premises Liability. Young 
voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Michalski v. Bar-Levav (MSC/2001/#114107), Employment Law/Harassment. Young 
voted against the plaintiff. 
 
For Plaintiff (5) 
 
Fane v. Detroit Library Commission (MSC/2001/#116708), Governmental Immunity. 
Young voted for the plaintiff. 
 
Beaudrie v. Henderson (MSC/2001/#114261), Negligence. Young ruled for the plaintiff. 
 
Clark v. K-mart, Inc. (MSC/2001/#117511), Premises Liability. Young voted for the 
plaintiff. 
 
James v. Alberts (MSC/2001/#114454), Premises Liability. Young voted for the plaintiff. 
 
Sharp v. City of Lansing (MSC/2001/#116171), Employment Law/Discrimination. Young 
voted for the plaintiff. 
 



2000 – (28/16/12) 
 
Against Plaintiff (16) 
 
Eversman v. Concrete Cutting & Breaking (MSC/2000/#109977), Workers’ 
Compensation. Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Evens v. Shiawassee County Road Commission (MSC/2000/#109921), Governmental 
Immunity. Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Chambers v. Trettco, Inc. (MSC/2000/#114085), Employment Law/Discrimination. 
Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Bean v. Directions Unlimited, Inc. (MSC/2000/#114099), Intentional Tort. Young voted 
against the plaintiff.  
 
Hall v. Consolidated Rail Corporation (MSC/2000/#114508), Negligence. Young voted 
against the plaintiff. 
 
Jones v. Powell (MSC/2000/#111842), Police Misconduct. Young voted against the 
plaintiff. 
 
Robinson v. City of Detroit (MSC/2000/#110360), Governmental Immunity. Young voted 
against the plaintiff. 
 
Cooper v. Wade (MSC/2000/#107421), Governmental Immunity. Young voted against the 
plaintiff. 
 
Stitt v. Holland Abundant Life Fellowship (MSC/2000/#112217), Premises Liability. 
Young ruled against the plaintiff. 
 
Smith v. Calvary Christian Church (MSC/2000/#114287), Intentional Tort. Young voted 
against the plaintiff. 
 
Connaway v. Welded Construction Company (MSC/2000/#113799), Workers’ 
Compensation. Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
DiBenedetto v. West Shore Hospital (MSC/2000/#112083), Workers’ Compensation. 
Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Hatch v. Grand Haven Township (MSC/2000/#113286), Governmental Immunity. Young 
voted against the plaintiff.  
 
Scarsella v. Pollak (MSC/2000/#114630), Medical Malpractice. Young voted against the 
plaintiff.  
 



Hardy v. Oakland County (MSC/2000/#114678), Third-party/No Fault Auto Tort. Young 
voted against the plaintiff.  
 
Perez v. Keeler Brass Company (MSC/2000/#112107), Workers’ Compensation. Young 
voted against the plaintiff.  
 
For Plaintiff (12) 
 
Nawrocki v. Macomb County Road Commission (MSC/2000/#107903), Governmental 
Immunity. Young voted for the plaintiff. 
 
Brown v. Michigan Health Care Corporation (MSC/2000/#115775), Workers’ 
Compensation. Young voted for the plaintiff.  
 
Wilkerson v. Lee (MSC/2000/#115695), Third-party/No Fault Auto Tort. Young voted for 
the plaintiff.  
 
Massey v. Mandell (MSC/2000/#115398), Wrongful Death. Young voted for the plaintiff. 
 
Mudel v. Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Company (MSC/2000/#111702), Workers’ 
Compensation. Young voted for the plaintiff. 
 
Lincoln v. General Motors Corporation (MSC/2000/#113063), Workers’ Compensation. 
Young voted for the plaintiff. 
 
Schell v. Baker Furniture Company (MSC/2000/#113598), Employment 
Law/Harassment. Young voted for the plaintiff. 
 
Collins v. Baker Furniture Company (MSC/2000/#113599), Employment Law. Young 
voted for the plaintiff. 
 
Omelenchuk v. City of Warren (MSC/2000/#114782), Medical Malpractice. Young voted 
for the plaintiff. 
 
Russell v. Whirlpool Financial Corporation (MSC/2000/#111255), Workers’ 
Compensation. Young voted for the plaintiff. 
 
McJunkin v. Cellasto Plastic Corporation (MSC/2000/#1109400, Workers’ 
Compensation. Young voted for the plaintiff.  
 
Calavecchi v. State of Michigan (MSC/2000/#110091), Workers’ Compensation. Young 
voted for the plaintiff.



1999 – (19/16/3) 
 
Against Plaintiff (16) 
 
McDougall v. Schanz (MSC/1999/#107956), Medical Malpractice. Young ruled against 
the plaintiff. 
 
Sobran v. McKendrick (MSC/1999/#110707), Medical Malpractice. Young ruled against 
the plaintiff.  
 
Ritchie-Gamester v. City of Berkley (MSC/1999/#109633), Negligence. Young ruled 
against the plaintiff. 
 
Maiden v. Rozwood (MSC/1999/#107936), Governmental Immunity. Young voted against 
the plaintiff. 
 
Reno v. Chung (MSC/1999/#110035), Governmental Immunity. Young voted against the 
plaintiff. 
 
Rafftery v. Markovitz (MSC/1999/#112535), Employment Law/Discrimination. Young 
voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Morosini v. Citizens Insurance Company (MSC/1999/#113447), First-party/No Fault 
PIP. Young voted against the plaintiff.  
 
Alex v. Wildfong (MSC/1999/#112041), Governmental Immunity. Young voted against 
the plaintiff.  
 
Dorris v. Detroit Osteopathic Hospital (MSC/1999/#108613), Medical Malpractice. 
Young voted against the plaintiff.  
 
Oxley v. Department of Military Affairs (MSC/1999/#111508), Workers’ Compensation. 
Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Forster v. Cone-Blanchard Machine (MSC/1999/#108465), Product Liability. Young 
voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Gray v. Morley (MSC/1999/#111205), Workers’ Compensation. Young voted against the 
plaintiff.  
 
Tyler v. Livonia Public Schools (MSC/1999/#109196), Workers’ Compensation. Young 
voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Husted v. Auto-Owners Insurance Company (MSC/1999/#104447), Third-party/No Fault 
Auto Tort. Young voted against the plaintiff.  
 



Hoste v. Shanty Creek Management, Inc. (MSC/1999/#108599), Workers’ Compensation. 
Young voted against the plaintiff.  
 
Kirschner v. Process Design (MSC/1999/#109609), Product Liability. Young voted 
against the plaintiff. 
 
For Plaintiff (3) 
 
Harris-Fields v. Syze (MSC/1999/#112051), Wrongful Death. Young voted for the 
plaintiff. 
 
Camburn v. Northwest School District (MSC/1999/#108080), First-party/No Fault PIP. 
Young voted for the plaintiff.  
 
Clark v. United Technologies (MSC/1999/#108820), Workers’ Compensation. Young 
voted for the plaintiff.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Third-party/ No Fault Auto Tort – (18/16/2) 
 
Against Plainiff (16) 
 
Pellegrino v. AMPCO System Parking (MSC/2010/#137111), Third-Party/Auto-Tort. 
Young voted against the plaintiffs. 
 
McCormick v. Carrier, et al. (MSC/2010/#136738), Third-Party/Auto-Tort. Young voted 
against the plaintiff. 
 
Kaiser v. Allen (MSC/2008/#133031), Third-party/No Fault Auto Tort (Despite tort 
reform of 1995 in MCL 600.2957(1) and 600.6304(1), common-law setoff rule applies in 
auto cases where owner of vehicle is vicariously liable for operator’s negligence). Young 
voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Perry v. Golling Chrysler Plymouth Jeep, Inc. (MSC/2007/#129943), Third-party/No 
Fault Auto Tort (Determining ownership for purposes of owner liability statute). Young 
voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Miller v. Chapman Contracting, et al. (MSC/2007/#130808), Third-party/No Fault Auto 
Tort. Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Rory v. Continental Insurance Company (MSC/2005/#126747), Third-party/No Fault 
Auto Tort (Insurer relied on one-year limitations period to deny plaintiff’s UM claim in 
third-party lawsuit for noneconomic damages). Young ruled against the plaintiff. 
 
Reed v. Yackell, et al. (MSC/2005/#126534), Third-party/No Fault Auto Tort. Young 
voted against the plaintiff. (Worker’s Compensation Disability Act barred plaintiff from 
suing in tort.) 
 
Kreiner v. Fischer (MSC/2004/#124120), Third-party/No Fault Auto Tort (Serious 
Impairment of Body Function/Affects The Person’s General Ability To Lead His Or Her 
Normal Life). Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
 Straub v. Collette, et al. (MSC/2004/#124757), Third-party/No Fault Auto Tort (Serious 
Impairment of Body Function/Affects The Person’s General Ability To Lead His Or Her 
Normal Life). Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Phillips v. MIRAC, Inc. (MSC/2004/#121831), Third-party/No Fault Auto Tort (Damages 
Cap/Lessors’ Liability). Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Dessart v. Burak (MSC/2004/#122238), Third-party/No Fault Auto Tort (Mediation 
Sanctions). Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Gladych v. New Family Homes, Inc. (MSC/2003/#119948), Third-party/No Fault Auto 
Tort (No SOL tolling if no service before SOL expires). Young voted against the plaintiff. 



 
Rogers v. JB Hunt Transport (MSC/2002/#118766), Third-party/No Fault Auto Tort 
(Employee/Wrongful driver’s default not attributable to employer/owner). Young voted 
against the plaintiff. 
 
Hardy v. Oakland County (MSC/2000/#114678), Third-party/No Fault Auto Tort. Young 
voted against the plaintiff.  
 
Husted v. Auto-Owners Insurance Company (MSC/1999/#104447), Third-party/No Fault 
Auto Tort. Young voted against the plaintiff.  
 
Walters v. Nadell (MSC/2008/#131479), Third-party/No Fault Auto Tort. Young voted 
against the plaintiff. 
 
For Plaintiff (2) 
 
White v. Taylor Distributing Company, Inc., et al. (MSC/2008/#134751), Third-party/No 
Fault Auto Tort (Sudden Emergency Doctrine). Young voted for the plaintiff. 
 
Wilkerson v. Lee (MSC/2000/#115695), Third-party/No Fault Auto Tort. Young voted for 
the plaintiff.  
 
 
 
 



First-party/No Fault PIP – (19/14/5) 
 
Against Plaintiff (14) 
 
Moore v. Secura Insurance (MSC/2008/#135028), First-party/No Fault PIP (No attorney 
fees because benefits not overdue). Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Muci v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company (MSC/2007/#129388), First-
party/No Fault PIP (Independent Medical Evaluations). Young voted against the 
plaintiff. 
 
Cameron v. Auto Club Insurance Association (MSC/2006/#127018), First-party/No Fault 
PIP (Attendant Care; Minority/Insanity tolling provision does not apply to and/or toll the 
one-year back rule). Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Devillers v. Auto Club Insurance Association (MSC/2005/#126899), First-party/No Fault 
PIP (Rejects tolling of one-year back rule until insurer denies claim). Young ruled 
against the plaintiff. 
 
Jarrad v. Integon National Insurance Company (MSC/2005/#126176), First-party/No 
Fault PIP (Coordination of benefits/Wage loss). Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Griffith v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company (MSC/2005/#122286), 
First-party/No Fault PIP (Food Expenses). Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Monat v. State Farm Insurance Company (MSC/2004/#121122), First-party/No Fault 
PIP. Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Twichel v. MIC General Insurance Corporation (MSC/2004/#121822), First-party/No 
Fault PIP (Ownership). Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Stewart v. State of Michigan (MSC/2004/#124676), First-party/No Fault PI. Young voted 
against the plaintiff. 
 
Proudfoot v. State Farm Mutual Insurance Company (MSC/2003/#123502), First-
party/No Fault PIP. Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Rednour v. Hastings Mutual Insurance Company (MSC/2003/#119187), First-party/No 
Fault PIP (“Occupying vehicle”). Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Wood v. Auto-Owners Insurance Company (MSC/2003/#121970), First-party/No Fault 
PIP. Young voted against the plaintiff.  
 
Nowell v. Titan Insurance Company (MSC/2002/#119013), First-party/No Fault PIP 
(Coverage cancellation). Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 



 
Morosini v. Citizens Insurance Company (MSC/1999/#113447), First-party/No Fault 
PIP. Young voted against the plaintiff.  
 
For Plaintiff (5) 
 
Cooper v. Auto Club Insurance Association (MSC/2008/#132792), First-party/No Fault 
PIP (One-year-back rule does not apply to common-law action for fraud). Young voted 
for the plaintiff. 
 
Ross v. Auto Club Group (MSC/2008/#130917), First-party/No Fault PIP (Wage Loss 
Benefits). Young voted for the plaintiff. (Concluded plaintiff was entitled to wage loss 
benefits, but insurer’s refusal to pay was not unreasonable so no attorney fees for overdue 
benefits.) 
 
Morales v. Auto-Owners Insurance Company (MSC/2003/#122601), First-party/No Fault 
PIP (Prejudgment interest includes periods of prejudgment appellate delay). Young 
voted for the plaintiff. 
 
Cruz v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company (MSC/2002/#117505), First-
party/No Fault PIP. Young voted for the plaintiff. 
 
Camburn v. Northwest School District (MSC/1999/#108080), First-party/No Fault PIP. 
Young voted for the plaintiff.  
 
 
UIM – (2/2/0) 
 
Against Plaintiff (2) 
 
McDonald v. Farm Bureau Insurance Company (MSC/2008/#132218), UIM (One-year 
limitation/Consent to settle requirement). Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Wilkie v. Auto-Owners Insurance Company (MSC/2003/#119295), UIM. Young voted 
against the plaintiff. 
 
For Plaintiff 
 
NONE 
 
 
 
 



Medical Malpractice - (40/29/11) 
 
Against Plaintiff (29) 
 
O’Neal v. St. John Hospital & Medical, et al. (MSC/2010/#138180), Medical 
Malpractice. Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Edry v. Adelman (MSC/2010/#138187), Medical Malpractice. Young voted against the 
plaintiff. 
 
Holman v. Rasak (MSC/2010/#137933), Medical Malpractice. Young voted against the 
plaintiff. 
 
DeCosta v. Gossage (MSC/2010/#137480), Medical Malpractice. Young voted against 
the plaintiff. 
 
Bush v. Shabang, et al. (MSC/2009/#136617), Medical Malpractice. Young voted against 
the plaintiff. 
 
Boodt v. Borgess Medical Center, et al. (MSC/2008/#132688), Medical Malpractice. 
Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Washington v. Sinai Hospital of Greater Detroit, et al. (MSC/2007/#130641), Medical 
Malpractice. Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Barnett v. Hidalgo, et al. (MSC/2007/#130071), Medical Malpractice. Young voted 
against the plaintiff. 
 
Bates v. Gilbert, et al. (MSC/2007/#129564), Medical Malpractice. Young voted against 
the plaintiff. 
 
Al-Shimmari v. Detroit Medical Center, et al. (MSC/2007/#130078), Medical 
Malpractice. Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Woodard v. Custer, et al. (MSC/2006/#124994), Medical Malpractice. Young voted 
against the plaintiff. 
 
Hamilton v. Kuligowski (MSC/2006/#126275), Medical Malpractice. Young voted 
against the plaintiff. 
 
Costa v. Community Emergency Services, Inc., et al. (MSC/2006/#127334), Medical 
Malpractice (Governmental Immunity, too). Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Woodard v. Custer, et al. (MSC/2005/#124994), Medical Malpractice. Young voted 
against the plaintiff. 
 



Burton v. Reed City Hospital Corporation, et al. (MSC/2005/#124928), Medical 
Malpractice. Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Shinholster v. Annapolis Hospital, et al. (MSC/2004/#123720), Medical Malpractice. 
Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Jenkins v. Patel, et al. (MSC/2004/#123957), Medical Malpractice. Young voted against 
the plaintiff. 
 
Craig v. Oakwood Hospital, et al. (MSC/2004/#121405), Medical Malpractice. Young 
ruled against the plaintiff. 
 
Waltz v. Wyze, et al. (MSC/2004/#122580), Medical Malpractice. Young ruled against 
the plaintiff. 
 
Roberts v. Mecosta County General Hospital, et al. (MSC/2004/#122312), Medical 
Malpractice. Young ruled against the plaintiff. 
 
Halloran v. Bhan, et al. (MSC/2004/#121523), Medical Malpractice. Young voted 
against the plaintiff. 
 
Cox v. Hurley Medical Center (MSC/2002/#118110), Medical Malpractice. Young voted 
against the plaintiff. 
 
Roberts v. Mecosta County General Hospital, et al. (MSC/2002/#116563), Medical 
Malpractice. Young ruled against the plaintiff. 
 
Wickens v. Oakwood Healthcare System (MSC/2001/#117731), Medical Malpractice. 
Young ruled against the plaintiff. 
 
Bauroth v. Hammoud (MSC/2001/#119370), Medical Malpractice. Young voted against 
the plaintiff. 
 
Scarsella v. Pollak (MSC/2000/#114630), Medical Malpractice. Young voted against the 
plaintiff.  
 
McDougall v. Schanz (MSC/1999/#107956), Medical Malpractice. Young ruled against 
the plaintiff. 
 
Sobran v. McKendrick (MSC/1999/#110707), Medical Malpractice. Young ruled against 
the plaintiff.  
 
Dorris v. Detroit Osteopathic Hospital (MSC/1999/#108613), Medical Malpractice. 
Young voted against the plaintiff.  
 
 



 
For Plaintiff (13) 
 
Dawe v. Bar-Levav (MSC/2010/#137092), (Common law) Medical Malpractice. Young 
voted for the plaintiff. 
 
Potter v. McLeary, et al. (MSC/2009/#136336), Medical Malpractice. Young for the 
plaintiff. 
 
Stone v. Williamson, et al. (MSC/2008/#133986), Medical Malpractice. Young voted for 
the plaintiff. 
 
Kirkaldy v. Rim, et al. (MSC/2007/#129128), Medical Malpractice. Young voted for the 
plaintiff. 
 
Vega v. Lakeland Hospitals at Niles and St. Joseph, Inc., et al. (MSC/2007#129436), 
Medical Malpractice. Young voted for the plaintiff. 
 
Apsey v. Memorial Hospital, et al. (MSC/2007/#129134), Medical Malpractice. Young 
voted for the plaintiff. 
 
Saffian v. Simmons (MSC/2007/#129263), Medical (Dental) Malpractice. Young voted 
for the plaintiff. 
 
Mayberry v. General Orthopedics, P.C., et al. (MSC/2005/#126136), Medical 
Malpractice. Young voted for the plaintiff. 
 
Dyer v. Trachtman (MSC/2004/#123590), Medical Malpractice. Young voted for the 
plaintiff. 
 
Grossman v. Brown, et al. (MSC/2004/#122458), Medical Malpractice. Young voted for 
the plaintiff. 
 
Eggleston v. Bio-Medical Applications of Detroit (MSC/2003/#121208), Medical 
Malpractice. Young voted for the plaintiff. 
 
Miller v. Mercy Memorial Hospital (MSC/2002/#118701), Medical Malpractice. Young 
voted for the plaintiff. 
 
Omelenchuk v. City of Warren (MSC/2000/#114782), Medical Malpractice. Young voted 
for the plaintiff. 
 
 
 
 



Employment Law – (36/28/8) 
 
Against Plaintiff (28) 
 
Brightwell v. Fifth Third Bank of Michigan (MSC/2010/#138920), Employment/Racial 
Discrimination. Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Champion v. Fifth Third Bank of Michigan (MSC/2010/#138921), Employment/Racial 
Discrimination. Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
McNeil, et al., v. Charlevoix County, et al. (MSC/2009/#134437), Employment Law/At-
Will Doctrine. Young voted against employees (i.e., he voted against recognizing an 
exception to the at-will doctrine to protect employees who exercise a regulation-granted 
right to sue to enforce a workplace smoking ban) 
 
National Pride at Work, Inc., et al., v. Governor of Michigan, et al. 
(MSC/2008/#133429), Employment Law (Constitutional amendment prohibiting public 
employers from providing health-insurance benefits to the same-sex partners of public 
employees). Young voted against the employees. 
 
Pontiac Fire Fighters Union Local 376 v. City of Pontiac (MSC/2008/#132916), 
Employment Law/Labor Unions. Young ruled against the labor union 
(firefighter/employees). 
 
Detroit Fire Fighters Association IAFF Local 344 v. City of Detroit 
(MSC/2008/#131463), Employment Law/Labor Unions. Young ruled against the labor 
union (firefighters/employees). 
 
Brown v. Brown, et al. (MSC/2007/#131358), Employment Law/Employer’s liability to a 
third-party for an employee’s criminal act (rape). Young ruled against the plaintiff. 
 
Lash v. City of Traverse City (MSC/2007/#131632), Employment Law/Public Employee 
Residency Requirement. Young ruled against the plaintiff. 
 
Joliet v. Pitoniak, et al. (MSC/2006/#127175), Employment Law/Constructive Discharge. 
Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Zsigo v. Hurley Medical Center (MSC/2006/#126984), Employment Law (Employer 
liability for employee’s tort against third party). Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Maldonado v. Ford Motor Company (MSC/2006/#126274), Employment Law (Sexual 
Harassment). Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
McClements v. Ford Motor Company (MSC/2005/#126276), Employment Law/Sexual 
Harassment. Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 



Elezovic v. Ford Motor Company, et al. (MSC/2005/#125166), Employment Law/Sexual 
Harassment. Young voted against the plaintiff (on claim against lead defendant, Ford 
Motor Company). 
 
Garg v. Macomb County Community Mental Health Services (MSC/2005/#121361), 
Employment Law/Retaliatory Discrimination. Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Magee v. DaimlerChrysler Corporation (MSC/2005/#126219), Employment 
Law/Harassment & Discrimination. Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Corley v. Detroit Board of Education, et al. (MSC/2004/#119773), Employment 
Law/Sexual Harassment. Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Gilbert v. DaimlerChrysler Corporation (MSC/2004/#122457), Employment Law/Sexual 
Harassment. Young ruled against the plaintiff. 
 
Peden v. City of Detroit, et al. (MSC/2004/#119408), Employment Law/Disability 
Discrimination. Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Haynie v. The State of Michigan, et al. (MSC/2003/#120426), Employment 
Law/Harassment. Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Sniecinski v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Michigan (MSC/2003/#119407), Employment 
Law/Pregnancy Discrimination. Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
West v. General Motors Corporation, et al. (MSC/2003/#121003), Employment Law. 
Young voted against the plaintiff.  
 
Veenstra v. Washtenaw Country Club (MSC/2002/#117985), Employment Law. Young 
ruled against the plaintiff. 
 
Hazle v. Ford Motor Company (MSC/2001/#116162), Employment Law/Racial 
Discrimination. Young ruled against the plaintiff. 
 
Lewis v. State of Michigan (MSC/2001/#114241), Employment Law/Discrimination. 
Young voted against the plaintiff.  
 
Zaiter v. Riverfront Complex, Inc. (MSC/2001/#116537), Employment 
Law/Discrimination. Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Michalski v. Bar-Levav (MSC/2001/#114107), Employment Law/Harassment. Young 
voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Chambers v. Trettco, Inc. (MSC/2000/#114085), Employment Law/Discrimination. 
Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 



Rafftery v. Markovitz (MSC/1999/#112535), Employment Law/Discrimination. Young 
voted against the plaintiff. 
 
For Plaintiff (8) 
 
Brown v. Mayor of Detroit, et al. (MSC/2007/#132016), Employment 
Law/Whistleblowers’ Protection Act. Young voted for the plaintiff. 
 
Haynes v. Neshewat, et al. (MSC/2007/#129206), Employment Law/Public 
Accommodations provisions of ELCRA. Young voted for the plaintiff. 
 
Lind v. City of Battle Creek (MSC/2004/#122054), Employment Law/Reverse 
Discrimination. Young voted for plaintiff. 
 
Collins v. Comerica Bank, et al. (MSC/2003/#121563), Employment Law. Young voted 
for the plaintiff. 
 
Crawford v. Department of Civil Service, et al. (MSC/2002/#114930), Employment Law. 
Young voted for the plaintiff. 
 
Sharp v. City of Lansing (MSC/2001/#116171), Employment Law/Discrimination. Young 
voted for the plaintiff. 
 
Schell v. Baker Furniture Company (MSC/2000/#113598), Employment 
Law/Harassment. Young voted for the plaintiff. 
 
Collins v. Baker Furniture Company (MSC/2000/#113599), Employment Law. Young 
voted for the plaintiff. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Workers’ Compensation – (37/28/9) 
 
Against Plaintiff (28) 
 
Bezeau v. Palace Sports & Entertainment, Inc. (MSC/2010/#137500), Workers’ 
Compensation. Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Brewer v. A.D. Transport, Inc. (MSC/2010/#139068), Workers’ Compensation. Young 
voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Petersen v. Magna Corporation, et al. (MSC/2009/#136542), Workers’ Compensation. 
Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Brackett v. Focus Hope, Inc., et al. (MSC/2008/#135375), Workers’ Compensation. 
Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Stokes v. Chrysler LLC (MSC/2008/#132648), Workers’ Compensation. Young voted 
against the plaintiff. 
 
Karaczewski v. Farbman Stein & Co., et al. (MSC/2007/#129825), Workers’ 
Compensation. Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Paige v. City of Sterling Heights (MSC/2006/#127912), Workers’ Compensation. Young 
voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Rakestraw v. General Dynamics Land Systems, Inc. (MSC/2003/#120996), Workers’ 
Compensation. Young ruled against the plaintiff. 
 
Daniel v. Department of Corrections (MSC/2003/#120460), Worker’s Compensation. 
Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Sweatt v. Department of Corrections (MSC/2003/#120220), Workers’ Compensation. 
Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Schmaltz v. Troy Metal Concepts, Inc. (MSC/2003/#123865), Workers’ Compensation. 
Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Weakland v. Toledo Engineering Company, Inc., et al. (MSC/2003/#119495), Workers’ 
Compensation. Young voted against the plaintiff.  
 
Sington v. Chrysler Corporation (MSC/2002/#119291), Workers’ Compensation. Young 
voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Lesner v. Liquid Disposal, Inc., et al. (MSC/2002/#116205), Workers’ Compensation. 
Young ruled against the plaintiff. 
 



Robertson v. DaimlerChrysler (MSC/2002/#116276), Workers’ Compensation. Young 
voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Cain v. Waste Management Inc., et al. (MSC/2002/#116389), Workers’ Compensation. 
Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Kurtz v. Faygo Beverages (MSC/2002/#118723), Workers’ Compensation. Young voted 
against the plaintiff. 
 
Crowe v. City of Detroit (MSC/2001/#115983), Workers’ Compensation. Young voted 
against the plaintiff. 
 
Singleton v. City of Detroit (MSC/2001/#115984), Workers’ Compensation. Young voted 
against the plaintiff. 
 
Stozicki v. Allied Paper Company, Inc. (MSC/2001/#117242), Workers’ Compensation. 
Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Eversman v. Concrete Cutting & Breaking (MSC/2000/#109977), Workers’ 
Compensation. Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Connaway v. Welded Construction Company (MSC/2000/#113799), Workers’ 
Compensation. Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
DiBenedetto v. West Shore Hospital (MSC/2000/#112083), Workers’ Compensation. 
Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Perez v. Keeler Brass Company (MSC/2000/#112107), Workers’ Compensation. Young 
voted against the plaintiff.  
 
Oxley v. Department of Military Affairs (MSC/1999/#111508), Workers’ Compensation. 
Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Gray v. Morley (MSC/1999/#111205), Workers’ Compensation. Young voted against the 
plaintiff.  
 
Tyler v. Livonia Public Schools (MSC/1999/#109196), Workers’ Compensation. Young 
voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Hoste v. Shanty Creek Management, Inc. (MSC/1999/#108599), Workers’ Compensation. 
Young voted against the plaintiff.  
 
 
 
 
 



For Plaintiff (9) 
 
Cain v. Waste Management, Inc., et al. (MSC/2005/#125180), Workers’ Compensation. 
Young voted for the plaintiff. 
 
Bailey v. Oakwood Hospital and Medical Center, et al. (MSC/2005/#125110), Workers’ 
Compensation. Young voted for the plaintiff. 
 
Brown v. Michigan Health Care Corporation (MSC/2000/#115775), Workers’ 
Compensation. Young voted for the plaintiff.  
 
Mudel v. Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Company (MSC/2000/#111702), Workers’ 
Compensation. Young voted for the plaintiff. 
 
Lincoln v. General Motors Corporation (MSC/2000/#113063), Workers’ Compensation. 
Young voted for the plaintiff. 
 
Russell v. Whirlpool Financial Corporation (MSC/2000/#111255), Workers’ 
Compensation. Young voted for the plaintiff. 
 
McJunkin v. Cellasto Plastic Corporation (MSC/2000/#1109400, Workers’ 
Compensation. Young voted for the plaintiff. 
 
Calavecchi v. State of Michigan (MSC/2000/#110091), Workers’ Compensation. Young 
voted for the plaintiff. 
 
Clark v. United Technologies (MSC/1999/#108820), Workers’ Compensation. Young 
voted for the plaintiff.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Governmental Immunity – (26/21/5) 
 
Against Plaintiff (21) 
 
Odom v. Wayne County, et al. (MSC/2008/#133433), Governmental Immunity/Intentional 
Tort. Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Wesche v. Mecosta County Road Commission (MSC/2008/#129282), Governmental 
Immunity (Motor Vehicle exception bars loss of consortium claim). Young voted against 
the plaintiff. 
 
Renny v. Michigan Department of Transportation (MSC/2007/#131086), Governmental 
Immunity (Public Building exception does not recognize design defect claim). Young 
ruled against the plaintiff. 
 
Rowland v. Washtenaw County Road Commission (MSC/2007/#130379), Governmental 
Immunity/Defective Highway Exception (No prejudice requirement to show failure to 
comply with notice provision). Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Grimes v. Michigan Department of Transportation (MSC/2006/#127901), Governmental 
Immunity (Highway Exception). Young ruled against the plaintiff. 
 
Mann v. St. Clair County Road Commission (MSC/2004/#122845), Governmental 
Immunity/Highway Exception (Safety belt use statute’s cap on the reduction of damages 
applies to No Fault cases, not cases brought under highway exception). Young voted 
against the plaintiff. 
 
Maskery v. Board of Regents of the University of Michigan (MSC/2003/#121338), 
Governmental Immunity (Public Building Exception). Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Omelenchuk v. City of Warren, et al. (MSC/2002/#117252), Governmental Immunity. 
Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Mack v. City of Detroit (MSC/2002/#118468), Governmental Immunity. Young ruled 
against the plaintiff. 
 
Stanton v. City of Battle Creek, et al. (MSC/2002/#115909), Governmental Immunity. 
Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Hanson v. Mecosta County Road Commission (MSC/2002/#117176), Governmental 
Immunity. Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Chandler v. County of Muskegon (MSC/2002/#118811), Governmental Immunity. Young 
voted against the plaintiff. 
 



Sanchez v. State of Michigan (MSC/2002/#117298), Governmental Immunity. Young 
voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Cox v. University of Michigan Regents (MSC/2001/#116711), Governmental Immunity. 
Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Haliw v. City of Sterling Heights (MSC/2001/#115686), Governmental Immunity. Young 
voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Brown v. Genesee County Board of Commissioners (MSC/2001/#113915), Governmental 
Immunity. Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Evens v. Shiawassee County Road Commission (MSC/2000/#109921), Governmental 
Immunity. Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Robinson v. City of Detroit (MSC/2000/#110360), Governmental Immunity. Young voted 
against the plaintiff. 
 
Cooper v. Wade (MSC/2000/#107421), Governmental Immunity. Young voted against the 
plaintiff. 
 
Maiden v. Rozwood (MSC/1999/#107936), Governmental Immunity. Young voted against 
the plaintiff. 
 
Reno v. Chung (MSC/1999/#110035), Governmental Immunity. Young voted against the 
plaintiff. 
 
Hatch v. Grand Haven Township (MSC/2000/#113286), Governmental Immunity. Young 
voted against the plaintiff.  
 
Alex v. Wildfong (MSC/1999/#112041), Governmental Immunity. Young voted against 
the plaintiff.  
 
For Plaintiff (5) 
 
Kik v. Sbraccia, et al. (MSC/2008/#132849), Governmental Immunity (Gross negligence 
exception for government employees allows loss of consortium claim). Young voted for 
the plaintiff. 
 
Robinson v. City of Lansing (MSC/2010/#138669), Governmental Immunity/Two-Inch 
Rule. Young voted for the plaintiff.  
 
Wilson v. Alpena Road Commission (MSC/2006/#126951), Governmental Immunity 
(Highway Exception). Young voted for the plaintiff. 
 



Fane v. Detroit Library Commission (MSC/2001/#116708), Governmental Immunity. 
Young voted for the plaintiff. 
 
Nawrocki v. Macomb County Road Commission (MSC/2000/#107903), Governmental 
Immunity. Young voted for the plaintiff. 
 



Premises Liability – (14/11/3) 
 
Against Plaintiff (11) 
 
Allison v. AEW Capital Management, LLP, et al. (MSC/2008/#133771), Premises 
Liability. Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Fultz v. Union Commerce Associates, et al. (MSC/2004/#121613), Premises Liability. 
Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Mann v. Shusteric Enterprises, Inc., et al. (MSC/2004/#120651), Premises Liability. 
Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Brunsell v. City of Zeeland (MSC/2002/#120051), Premises Liability. Young voted 
against the plaintiff. 
 
Perkoviq v. Delcor Homes (MSC/2002/#116059), Premises Liability. Young voted 
against the plaintiff. 
 
Kelly v. Builders Square, Inc. (MSC/2001/#113314), Premises Liability. Young voted 
against the plaintiff.  
 
MacDonald v. PKT, Inc. (MSC/2001/#114039), Premises Liability. Young ruled against 
the plaintiff. 
 
Lowry v. Cellar Door Productions (MSC/2001/#115322), Premises Liability. Young 
ruled against the plaintiff. 
 
Lugo v. Ameritech (MSC/2001/#112575), Premises Liability. Young voted against the 
plaintiff. 
 
Sewell v. Clean Cut Management, Inc. (MSC/2001/#116528), Premises Liability. Young 
voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Stitt v. Holland Abundant Life Fellowship (MSC/2000/#112217), Premises Liability. 
Young ruled against the plaintiff. 
 
For Plaintiff (3) 
 
Jones v. Enertel, Inc. (MSC/2002/#119578), Premises Liability. Young voted for the 
plaintiff. 
 
Clark v. K-mart, Inc. (MSC/2001/#117511), Premises Liability. Young voted for the 
plaintiff. 
 
James v. Alberts (MSC/2001/#114454), Premises Liability. Young voted for the plaintiff. 



Construction Accident – (3/2/1) 
 
Against Plaintiff 
 
Latham v. Barton Malow Company (MSC/2008/#132946), Construction Accident 
(Common Work Area Doctrine). Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Ormsby v. Capital Welding, Inc., et al. (MSC/2004/#123287), Construction Accident 
(Common Work Area Doctrine). Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
For Plaintiff 
 
Ghaffari v. Turner Construction Company, et al. (MSC/2005/#124786), Construction 
Accident (Common Work Area Doctrine does not recognize Open and Obvious defense). 
Young voted for the plaintiff. 
 
 
 
Product Liability – (7/7/0) 
 
Against Plaintiff (7) 
 
Greene v. A.P. Products, Ltd., et al. (MSC/2006/#127718), Product Liability. Young 
voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Radeljak v. DaimlerChrysler Corporation (MSC/2006/#127679), Product Liability. 
Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Taylor v. Smithkline Beecham, et al. (MSC/2003/#120624), Product Liability (Michigan’s 
Drug Immunity Law). Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Robards v. Gate Pharmaceuticals, et al. (MSC/2003/#120641), Product Liability 
(Michigan’s Drug Immunity Law). Young voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Forster v. Cone-Blanchard Machine (MSC/1999/#108465), Product Liability. Young 
voted against the plaintiff. 
 
Kirschner v. Process Design (MSC/1999/#109609), Product Liability. Young voted 
against the plaintiff. 
 
Bynum v. The ESAB Group, Inc. (MSC/2002/#119005), Product Liability. Young voted 
against the plaintiff. 
 
For Plaintiff (0)  
 


